
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
March 30, 2015

SPECIAL, 3/30/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on March 30, 2015, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge (ABSENT)

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
March 30, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 30th day ofMarch 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 14-
009/JW), Term Contract for Microfilm Supplies for Jefferson County
with DecisionOne Corporation, Information Management Services, and
Western Micrographics & Imaging Systems for the first additional (1)
one year renewal from May 4, 2015 to May 3, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 14 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 3 for
(IFB 14-018/KJS), Jefferson County New Health Clinic – (TDRA –
Round I Disaster Project Now Funded by GLO) with N & T
Construction for a decrease of $895.82 for the deduction of partial length
of waterline from previous change order that was not necessary due to
new rerouting location; addition of fire extinguisher cabinets; addition of
two three-way switches to conference room; removal of 2” gas line to
generator pad location; bringing the total contract amount from
$1,986,898.79 down to $1,986,002.97. This change order will increase
contract working days by 17 days, bringing the total contract working
days from 315 days to 332 days. The additional contract working days
are due to inclement weather conditions.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional service
agreement (PROF 15-009/JW) with Tolunay-Wong Engineers, Inc. for
material testing services for the Jack Brooks Regional Airport Taxiway
D project at a total estimated cost of $29,755.00. This project is funded
by FAA AIP #30 Grant.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 42

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve a discretionary exemption in accordance with Local
Government Code 262.024(a) (D) captive replacement parts or
components to CTG Building & Construction, Inc. for a replacement of
front fascia at the Jefferson County Correctional Facility in the amount
of $61,463.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 43 - 43

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve inter-department transfer of 2005 Toyota Prius VIN
# JTDKB22U953083030 from Crime Lab to Service Center (Motor
Pool) as authorized by Local Government Code §262.011 (j).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 44 - 45

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AIRPORT:

6.  Receive and file executed Hangar Lease between Jefferson County and
KUSA Aviation, LLC for hangar space at Jack Brooks Regional
Airport.(Hangar # 7)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 46 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7.  Receive and file executed Hangar Lease Agreement between Jefferson
County and Huslin One Aviation, LLC for hangar space in Hangar 7.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

8. Consider and approve budget transfer - Marine Division - purchase of two
outboard motors.

865-3054-421-6018 POWER TOOLS & APPLIANCES $33,500.00

865-3054-421-3037 GASOLINE $33,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable, Precinct 6 - additional
cost for travel.

120-3070-425-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $5,200.00

120-3070-425-1098 OVERTIME ALLOWANCE $2,800.00

120-3070-425-3002 AMMUNITION $1,000.00

120-3070-425-3010 BOOKS-PRINTED $1,400.00

5
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Receive and file the Jefferson County Comprehensive Annual Financial
Report (CAFR) for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2014.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 282

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Receive and file the SAS 114 Letter from Pattillo, Brown, & Hill LLP
for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2014.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 283 - 285

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Receive and file SMG Operations - Ford Park Audited Financial
Statements for the Period Ending September 30, 2014.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 286 - 294

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Receive and file the SMG Operations - Ford Park SAS 114 Letter from
Pattillo, Brown, & Hill LLP for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
2014.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 295 - 297

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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14. Receive and file Single Audit for Jefferson County, Texas for the Fiscal
Year Ended September 30, 2014.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 298 - 317

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Receive and file the Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide for Public
Agencies for the Year Ended September 30, 2014.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 318 - 327

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and approve interpreter fee schedule for Criminal Courts in
accordance with Code of Criminal Procedure 38.30 (c).  Fees to be
utilized by the Courts will be $100/per half day and $200/per full day.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 328 - 329

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Regular County Bills - check #405233 through check #405460.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 330 - 338

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

18.  Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for the Gift of Life
National Kick Butts Day.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 339 - 340

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Consider re-conveying the Al Price Juvenile Justice Facility to The State
of Texas.

Action: TABLED

20.  Consider and possibly approve Jefferson County Tourism Committee
Spring 2015 Hotel Occupancy Tax allocation recommendations. (See
attached)

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

21. Receive and File Investment Schedule for February, 2015, including the
year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 341 - 343

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ENGINEERING:

22. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 07-U-15 to Trinity Bay
Conservation District for improving  water/sewer line on Coon and
Kiker Roads.  This project is located in Precinct 3.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 344 - 355

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

23. Execute. receive and file Utility Permit 08-U-15 to Texas Windstream,
Inc. for a fiber optic cable communication line, on Alamo Street to along
and with Hamshire Road.  This project is located in Precinct 3.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 356 - 376

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

24. Execute, receive and file Utility Permit 09-U-15 to AT&T for the
installation of a fiber optic cable along and with Blewitt Road.  This
project is located in Precinct 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 377 - 395

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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JUVENILE PROBATION:

25. Receive and File the Jefferson County Juvenile Board’s Inspection and
Certification of the Juvenile Detention Facilities at the Minnie Rogers
Juvenile Justice Center as per Title 3, Texas Family Code, Section
51.12(c).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 396 - 398

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

RISK MANAGEMENT:

26. Consider and possibly approve Fuel Storage Tank Liability Insurance
Policy renewal with ACE American Insurance Company, effective April
6, 2015, at an annual premium of $4,913.00 (a 9% increase over 2014's
premium due to the extension of the retroactive date of coverage).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 399 - 430

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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To the Honorable County Judge and 

   Commissioners’ Court 

Jefferson County, Texas 

 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 

activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Jefferson County, Texas 

(“the County”) for the year ended September 30, 2014.  Professional standards require that we provide 

you with information about our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards, 

Government Auditing Standards and OMB Circular A-133, and the State of Texas Uniform Grant 

Management Standards, as well as certain information related to the planned scope and timing of our 

audit.  We have communicated such information in our letter to you dated August 5, 2014.  Professional 

standards also require that we communicate to you the following information related to our audit. 

 

Significant Audit Findings  

 

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 

 

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies.  The 

significant accounting policies used by the County are described in Note 1 to the financial statements. 

No new accounting policies were adopted and the application of existing policies was not changed 

during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014.  We noted no transactions entered into by the County 

during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.  All significant 

transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper period. 

 

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management 

and are based on management's knowledge and experience about past and current events and 

assumptions about future events.  Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their 

significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them 

may differ significantly from those expected.  The most sensitive estimates affecting the financial 

statements were: 

 

Management’s estimate of the OPEB obligation is based upon actuarial studies 

performed by an actuarial firm. We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to 

develop the estimation of the OPEB obligation in determining that it is reasonable in 

relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 

 

Management’s estimate of the useful lives of capital assets is based on the expected 

lifespan of the asset in accordance with standard guidelines. We evaluated the key factors 

and assumptions used to develop the estimate of useful lives in determining that it is 

reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
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 The financial statements are neutral, consistent, and clear. 

 

Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
 

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing 

our audit. 
 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
 

Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during 

the audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.   

Management has corrected all such misstatements.   In addition, none of the misstatements detected as a result 

of audit procedures and corrected by management were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to 

each opinion unit’s financial statements taken as a whole. 

 

Disagreements with Management 
 

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a 

financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be 

significant to the financial statements or the auditors’ report.  We are pleased to report that no such 

disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 

 

Management Representations 
 

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 

representation letter dated March 20, 2015. 

 

Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
 

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 

accounting matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations.  If a consultation 

involves application of an accounting principle to the governmental unit’s financial statements or a 

determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional 

standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the 

relevant facts.  To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with other accountants. 

 

Other Audit Findings or Issues 
 

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and 

auditing standards, with management each year prior to retention as the governmental unit's auditors. 

During our audit we became aware of certain matters that are opportunities for strengthening internal 

controls and operating efficiency.  The result of this discussion was not a condition to our retention. 
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Other Matters 

 

With respect to the supplementary information accompanying the financial statements, we made 

certain  inquiries  of  management  and  evaluated  the  form,  content,  and  methods  of  preparing  the 

information to determine that the information complies with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States of America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the prior period, and the 

information  is  appropriate  and  complete  in  relation  to  our  audit  of  the  financial  statements.  We 

compared and reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to 

prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves. 

 

Significant Forthcoming Accounting Standards 
 

Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27 
 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 68 ("GASB 68"), Accounting and 

Financial Reporting for Pensions-an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27, is effective for periods 

beginning after June 15, 2014.  The primary objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and 

financial reporting by state and local governments for pensions.  The new standards are intended to 

provide more comparable and visible information within the annual financial statements of governments 

that provide defined benefit pensions. 

 

Notably, GASB 68 requires employers to report the difference between the actuarial total pension 

liability and the fair value of the legally restricted plan assets as the net pension liability on the statement 

of net position.  Previously, a liability was only recorded if the actual contributions made to the plan were 

less than the actuarial calculated contributions for the year.  These new standards relate only to the 

accounting and reporting of defined benefit pensions within the GAAP based financial statements of 

governmental entities.  They do not establish requirements as to the actual funding of these benefits.   

These decisions are left to management and the governing body.  This Statement may have a material 

impact on recorded pension liabilities compared to application of current standards.  Your processes 

should be updated to incorporate the new information requirements and begin gathering information now 

to determine the future impacts on financial reporting. 
 

This information is intended solely for the use of the Honorable County Judge, Commissioners’ 

Court, and management of the County and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other 

than these specified parties. 

 
Waco, Texas 

March 20, 2015 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 

AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

To the Honorable County Judge 

   and Commissioners Court 

Jefferson County, Texas 

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 

governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 

information of Jefferson County, Texas (“the County”), as of and for the year ended September 30, 

2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the County’s basic 

financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 20, 2015. 

 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the County’s 

internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 

but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control. 

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 

misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 

timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 

that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 

with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 

of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 

weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

 1 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the County’s financial statements are 

free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 

effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on 

compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 

such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 

are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 

compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

Waco, Texas 

March 20, 2015 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH  

MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE  

REQUIRED BY OMB CIRCULAR A-133 AND THE STATE OF TEXAS 

UNIFORM GRANT MANAGEMENT STANDARDS 
 

 

To the Honorable County Judge and 

   Commissioners Court 

Jefferson County, Texas 
 

 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal and State Program 

 

We have audited Jefferson County, Texas’ (“the County”) compliance with the types of 

compliance requirements described in the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement and the State 

of Texas Uniform Grants Management Standards that could have a direct and material effect on each of 

the County’s major federal and state programs for the year ended September 30, 2014. The County’s 

major federal and state programs are identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the 

accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

 

Management’s Responsibility 

 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, 

and grants applicable to its federal and state programs. 

 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the County’s major federal 

and state programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We 

conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 

United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; OMB Circular A-133, Audits of 

States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations; and the State of Texas Uniform Grant 

Management Standards. Those standards, OMB Circular A-133, and the State of Texas Uniform Grant 

Management Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 

whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a 

direct and material effect on a major federal or state program occurred. An audit includes examining, on 

a test basis, evidence about the County’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other 

procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 
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We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each 

major federal and state program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the 

County’s compliance. 

 

Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program 

 

In our opinion, the County complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 

requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 

and state programs for the year ended September 30, 2014. 

  

 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

 

Management of the County is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 

control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and 

performing our audit of compliance, we considered the County’s internal control over compliance with 

the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal and state 

program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose 

of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal and state program and to test and report 

on internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and the State of Texas 

Uniform Grant Management Standards, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the County’s internal control over compliance. 

 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 

over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 

assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 

requirement of a federal or state program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over 

compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that 

there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 

federal or state program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 

deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 

internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program 

that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to 

merit attention by those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 

the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control 

over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, 

material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards Required by OMB Circular A-

133 and the State of Texas Uniform Grant Management Standards  
 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 

activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the County as of and for 

the year ended September 30, 2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 

comprise the County’s basic financial statements. We issued our report thereon dated March 20, 2015, 

which contained unmodified opinions on those financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the 

purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the basic financial 

statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards is presented for 

purposes of additional analysis as required by OMB Circular A-133 and the State of Texas Uniform 

Grant Management Standards and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such 

information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 

underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information 

has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain 

additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 

accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 

statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 

accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal and 

state awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a 

whole. 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 

our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements 

of OMB Circular A-133 and the State of Texas Uniform Grant Management Standards. Accordingly, 

this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

Waco, Texas 

March 20, 2015 
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Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Grantor/ CFDA Grantor's Federal

Program Title Number ID Number Expenditures

FEDERAL PROGRAMS

U. S. Department of Agriculture

Passed through the Texas Department of Agriculture

Summer Food Service Program 10.559 123-1007 1,304$               

Total Passed through the Texas Department of

Agriculture 1,304                

Total U. S. Department of Agriculture 1,304                

U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development

Passed through the Texas General Land Office

Community Development Block Grants/States Program - Ike 14.228 DRS-010219 3,473,981         

Cheek Step Sewer Improvement, Phase #3 14.228 GLO-711281 62,850              

Cheek Step Sewer Improvement, Phase #4 14.228 TDCP-713250 18,000              

Total Passed through the Texas General Land Office 3,554,831         

Total U. S. Department of Housing and 

Urban Development 3,554,831         

U. S. Department of the Interior

Passed through U.S.  Fish and Wildlife Service

Sport Fish Restoration Program - Keith Lake 15.605 FD-195B 500,000            

Total Program 15.605 500,000            

Coastal Impact Assistance 15.668 F12AF70144 243,456            

Coastal Impact Assistance 15.668 TXGLO 11-239-0000-4825 29,163              

Coastal Impact Assistance 15.668 TXGLO 13-242-0000-7440 86,348              

Total Program 15.668 358,967            

Total Passed through U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 858,967            

Total U. S. Department of the Interior 858,967            

U. S. Department of Justice

Passed through the City of Beaumont

Edward Byrne Memorial Formula Grant Program 16.579 2011DJBX3245 37                     

Edward Byrne Memorial Formula Grant Program 16.579 2012DJBX0253 325                   

Edward Byrne Memorial Formula Grant Program 16.579 2013DJBX1070 16,171              

Total Passed through the City of Beaumont 16,533              

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
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Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Grantor/ CFDA Grantor's Federal

Program Title Number ID Number Expenditures

U. S. Department of Justice

Passed through the Office of the Governor, 

Criminal Justice Division

Violence Against Women Formula Grants 16.588 13466-16 71,375$             

Violence Against Women Formula Grants 16.588 13466-17 7,264                

Total Program 16.588 78,639              

Crime Victim Assistance - Crime Victim's Clearinghouse 16.575 21032-05 45,838              

Crime Victim Assistance - Crime Victim's Clearinghouse 16.575 21032-06 4,162                

Total Program 16.575 50,000              

Juvenile Accountability Block Grants 16.523 17327-09 11,560              

Paul Coverdell Forensic Sciences Improvement

Grant Program 16.742 24177-04 24,673              

Total Passed through the Office of the Governor,

Criminal Justice Division 164,872            

   Direct Program

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) 16.606 2010APBX0304 15,222              

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) 16.606 2011APBX0305 10,658              

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) 16.606 2012APBX0465 17,204              

Total Program 16.606 43,084              

Total U. S. Department of Justice 224,489            

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
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Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Grantor/ CFDA Grantor's Federal

Program Title Number ID Number Expenditures

U. S. Department of Transportation

Passed through Federal Aviation Administration

Design Only of Runway Safety Area Improvements, New

Electrical Vault, Taxiway D Replacement, Airport Operating

Area Security Improvements, and Update Airport Layout 20.106 3-48-0018-029-2012 118,264$           

Construction of Taxiway D Reconstruction, Runway Safety

Area Grading, RW 16/34 Rehabilitation, Design of Partial

Reconstruction for RW 12/30, Taxiway E & F and

and DBE/ACDBE Program Update 20.106 3-48-0018-030-2014 52,699              

Total Passed through Federal Aviation Administration 170,963            

Passed through Texas Department of Transportation

Violent Offender Task Force 20.601 2014-JLEOTFS4, 25302-TFO Overtime 15,272              

Selective Traffic Enforcement Program - Impaired Driver

Mobilization 20.601 2014-Jefferson-S-IYG-0073 49,803              

Total Passed through Texas Department of Transportation 65,075              

Total U. S. Department of Transportation 236,038            

U.S. General Services Administration

Passed through Texas Facilities Commission

Donation of Federal Surplus Property 39.003 None 71                     

Total U.S. General Services Administration 71                     

U. S. Department of Health and Human Services

Passed through Texas Department of Family &

Protective Services

Foster Care - Title IV-E Child Welfare Services 93.658 23939002 36,997              

Foster Care - Title IV-E Legal Services 93.658 23939003 44,080              

Total Passed through Texas Department of Family &

Protective Services 81,077              

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS
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Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Grantor/ CFDA Grantor's Federal

Program Title Number ID Number Expenditures

U. S. Department of Health and Human Services

Passed through Texas Juvenile Probation Commission

Foster Care - Title IV-E - Reimbursement Program 93.658 TJPC-E-2012-123 7,919$               

Total Passed through Texas Juvenile 

Probation Commission 7,919                

Total U. S. Department of Health and Human

Services 88,996              

Office of National Drug Control Policy

Direct Program

High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area 95.001 G12HN0010A - DHE 10,190              

Total Office of National Drug Control Policy 10,190              

U. S. Department of Homeland Security

Passed through the Texas Division of

Emergency Management

Homeland Security Grant Program - 2012 SHSP 97.073 EMW-2012-SS-00018-S01 302                   

Homeland Security Grant Program - 2013 LETPA/LEAP 97.073 EMW-2013-SS-00045 17,000              

Total Program 97.073 17,302              

Passed through the Texas Division of

Emergency Management

Emergency Management Performance Grant 97.042 13TX-EMPG-0389 35,265              

Total Passed through the Texas Division of

Emergency Management 52,567              

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
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Federal

Federal Grantor/Pass-through Grantor/ CFDA Grantor's Federal

Program Title Number ID Number Expenditures

U. S. Department of Homeland Security

Direct Programs

2009 Port Security Grant 97.056 2009-PU-T9-K002 1,482,174$        

2011 Port Security Grant 97.056 EMW2011PUK00134 503,953            

2012 Port Security Grant 97.056 EMW2012PU00156 37,624              

2013 Port Security Grant 97.056 EMW2013PU00321 430,728            

Total Direct Programs 2,454,479         

Total U. S. Department of Homeland Security 2,507,046         

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 7,481,932$        

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
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Federal

State Grantor/Pass-through Grantor/ CFDA Grantor's State

Program Title Number ID Number Expenditures

Texas Department of Motor Vehicles

Motor Vehicle Salvage/Theft Reduction Program SA-T01-10040-09 82,310$             

Total Department of Motor Vehicles 82,310              

Texas Department of Transportation

Routine Airport Maintenance Grant M1420BMPT 50,000              

Total Department of Transportation 50,000              

Texas Department of Criminal Justice

Family Treatment Drug Court 1869008 31,792              

Drug Court 1604513 60,593              

Total Department of Criminal Justice 92,385              

Texas Indigent Defense Commission

Indigent Defense Formula Grant FY 14 364,092            

Total Indigent Defense Commission 364,092            

Total Expenditures of State Awards 588,787$           

Total Expenditures of Federal and State Awards 8,070,719$        

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

 
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES 

OF FEDERAL AND STATE AWARDS 

 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

 

 

 

 1. The County utilizes the fund types specified in the Resource Guide. 

 

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for resources restricted to, or designated for, specific 

purposes by a grantor.  Capital Projects Funds are used to account for all resources used for the 

acquisition or construction of capital facilities.  Federal and state financial assistance generally is 

accounted for in a Special Revenue Fund, Capital Projects Funds, Enterprise Funds or the 

General Fund.  GASB Statement No. 54 allows grants used for the construction or acquisition of 

capital assets to be accounted for in the Capital Projects Funds.  Generally, used balances are 

returned to the grantor at the close of specified project periods. 

 

 

 2. The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its 

measurement focus.  The governmental fund types and private purpose trust fund types are 

accounted for using a current financial resources measurement focus. Most federal and state 

grant funds were accounted for in the Special Revenue Funds, Capital Projects Funds, or the 

General Fund, components of the governmental fund type. With this measurement focus, only 

current assets and current liabilities generally are included on the balance sheet.  Operating 

statements of these funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) and 

decreases (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) in net current assets. 

 

The modified accrual basis of accounting is used for the governmental funds, the private purpose 

trust funds, and agency funds.  This basis of accounting recognizes revenue in the accounting 

period in which they become susceptible to accrual, i.e., both measurable and available, and 

expenditures in the accounting period in which the fund liability is incurred, if measurable, 

except for unmatured interest on general long-term debt, which is recognized when due, and 

certain compensated absences and claims and judgments, which are recognized when the 

obligations are expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial resources. The 

County also accounts for grants in its enterprise funds. The accrual basis of accounting is used 

for enterprise funds. 

 

Federal and state grant funds are considered to be earned to the extent of expenditures made 

under the provisions of the grant, and, accordingly, when such funds are received, they are 

recorded as unearned revenues until earned. 

 

 

 3. The period of availability for federal and state grant funds for the purpose of liquidation of 

outstanding obligations made on or before the ending date of the federal or state project period, 

extended 30 days beyond the federal or state project period ending date, in accordance with 

provisions in Section H.  Period of Availability of Federal Funds, Part 3, OMB Circular A-133 

Compliance Supplement updated as of June 2013. 
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Summary of Auditors' Results

Financial Statements:

   Type of auditors' report issued Unmodified

   Internal control over financial reporting:

      Material weakness(es) identified? None

      Significant deficiency(ies) identified? None reported

   Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? None

Federal Awards:

   Internal control over major programs:

      Material weakness(es) identified? None

      Significant deficiency(ies) identified? None reported

   Type of auditors' report issued on compliance

      for major programs Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required

   to be reported in accordance with Section

   510(a) of OMB Circular A-133? None

Identification of major programs:

   CFDA Number(s) Name of Federal Program or Cluster:

14.228 Community Development Block Grant

15.605 Recreational Boating Access Grant Program

State Indigent Defense Formula Grant

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A

   and type B federal programs $300,000

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A

   and type B state programs $300,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?

for federal single audit? No

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?

for state single audit? No

Findings Relating to the Financial Statements Which Are

   Required to be Reported in Accordance With

   Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards

      None

Findings and Questioned Costs for Federal Awards

      None

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 
 

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

 

 

 

None 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 
 

Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance With 

Requirements Applicable to the Passenger Facility Charge 

Program and on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 

Schedule of Expenditures 

of Passenger Facility Charges 
 

September 30, 2014 

 

 

 

 

318



 

  

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 

 

 Page 

 Number 

 

Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial 

   Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of  

   Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With 

   Government Auditing Standards ...................................................................................... 1 – 2 

 

Independent Auditors’ Report on Compliance with Requirements 

   Applicable to the Passenger Facility Charge Program and on 

   Internal Control over Compliance ................................................................................... 3 – 4 

 

Passenger Facility Charges Audit Summary....................................................................... 5 

 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs ....................................................................... 6 

 

Revenue and Disbursement Schedule of Passenger Facility Charges ................................ 7 

 

Note to Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges ...................................... 8 

 

 

 

319



 
 

  

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH   

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

 

 

To the Honorable County Judge 

   and Commissioners Court 

Jefferson County, Texas 

 

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 

governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund 

information of Jefferson County, Texas (“the County”), as of and for the year ended September 30, 

2014, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the County’s basic 

financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 20, 2015. 

 

 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the County’s 

internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 

but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control. 

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the County’s internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 

misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 

timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 

that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 

with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 

of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 

weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

 

 

Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the County’s financial statements are 

free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 

effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on 

compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 

such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 

are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

 

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 

compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 
Waco, Texas 

March 20, 2015 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 

WITH REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE 

PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

 

 

 

To the Honorable County Judge and 

  Commissioners’ Court 

Jefferson County, Texas 

 

 

Compliance 

 

 We have audited the compliance of Jefferson County, Texas (the “County”) with the compliance 

requirements described in the Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide for Public Agencies, issued by the 

Federal Aviation Administration (Guide), for its passenger facility charge program for the year ended 

September 30, 2014. Compliance with the requirements of laws and regulations applicable to its 

passenger facility charge program is the responsibility of the County’s management.  Our responsibility 

is to express an opinion on the County’s compliance based on our audit. 

 

 We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 

in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 

Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the Guide.  Those 

standards and the Guide require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 

whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a 

direct and material effect on the passenger facility charge program occurred.  An audit includes 

examining, on a test basis, evidence about the County’s compliance with those requirements and 

performing such other procedures, as we considered necessary in the circumstances.  We believe that 

our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.  Our audit does not provide a legal determination 

on the County’s compliance with those requirements. 

 

 In our opinion, Jefferson County, Texas, complied, in all material respects, with the requirements 

referred to above that are applicable to its passenger facility charge program for the year ended 

September 30, 2014.   
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Internal Control Over Compliance 

 

 The management of the County is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 

control over compliance with requirements of laws and regulations applicable to the passenger facility 

charge program.  In planning and performing our audit, we considered the County’s internal control over 

compliance with requirements that could have direct and material effect on its passenger facility charge 

program in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 

compliance and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Guide. 

 

 Our consideration of the internal control over compliance would not necessarily disclose all 

matters in the internal control that might be material weaknesses.  A material weakness is a condition in 

which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a 

relatively low level the risk that noncompliance with applicable requirements of laws and regulations 

that would be material in relation to the passenger facility charge program being audited may occur and 

not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned 

functions.  We noted no matters involving the internal control over compliance and its operation that we 

consider to be material weaknesses. 

 

 

Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges 

 

 We have audited the financial statements of the County as of and for the year ended 

September 30, 2014, and have issued our report thereon dated March 20, 2015.  Our audit was 

performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements taken as a whole.  The 

accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges is presented for purposes of 

additional analysis as specified by the Guide and is not a required part of the financial statements.  Such 

information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements 

and, in our opinion is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements taken as 

a whole. 

 

 This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Commissioners’ Court, 

management and the Federal Aviation Administration and is not intended to be and should not be used 

by anyone other than these specified parties. 

 
 

Waco, Texas 

March 20, 2015 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 
 

PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES AUDIT SUMMARY 

 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

 

 

 

1. Type of report issued on PFC financial statements  Unqualified Qualified

2. Type of report on PFC compliance  Unqualified Qualified

3. Quarterly Revenue and Disbursements reconcile with submitted

quarterly reports.  Yes No

4. PFC Revenue and Interest is accurately reported on FAA Form 5100-127.  Yes No

5. The Public Agency maintains a separate financial accounting record

for each application.  Yes No

6. Funds disbursed were for PFC eligible items as identified in the FAA

Decision to pay only for the allowable costs of the projects.  Yes No

7. Monthly carrier receipts were reconciled with quarterly carrier reports.  Yes No

8. PFC revenues were maintained in a separate interest-bearing capital

account or commingled only with other interest-bearing airport capital

funds.  Yes No

9. Serving carriers were notified of PFC program actions/changes

approved by the FAA.  Yes No

10. Quarterly Reports were transmitted (or available via website) to

remitting carriers.  Yes No

11. The Public Agency is in compliance with Assurances 5, 6, 7 and 8.  Yes No

12. Project administration is carried out in accordance with Assurance 10.  Yes No

13. For those public agencies with excess revenue, a plan for the use of

this revenue has been submitted to the FAA for review and

concurrence. Yes No

 N/A  
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

 

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

 

 

 

 

Findings and Questioned Costs 

 

None 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

 
REVENUE AND DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE 

OF PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES 

 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

 

 
Fiscal Year Fiscal Year

2013 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Fiscal Year 2014

Program October - January - April - July - 2014 Program

Total December March June September Total Total

Revenue

   Passenger Facility Collections 950,202$      31,921$      57,719$        39,041$     42,954$        171,635$      1,121,837$      

   Interest 29,209       65            85              99           113            362            29,571          

979,411     31,986     57,804       39,140    43,067       171,997     1,151,408     

   Application 07-06-C-00-BPT

      I - Airfield Equipment 36,317       -        -          -        -          -          36,317          

      II - Apron "F" Rehabilitation 28,746       -        -          -        -          -          28,746          

      III - Airfield Pavement Joint Rehab 9,458         -        -          -        -          -          9,458            

      IV - Runway 12/30 Rehab 14,751       -        -          -        -          -          14,751          

      V - Airfield Drianage Improvements 9,228         -          -        -          9,228            

      VI - Airfield Electrical Upgrades -          -        -          -        -          -          -              

      VII - Administrative Costs 25,675       -        -          -        -          -          25,675          

      VIII - Pavement Maintenance Plan 5,717         -        -          -        -          -          5,717            

129,892     -        -          -        -          -          129,892        

   Application 11-07-C-00-BPT

      I - Planning - Road, WHA, Geom 16,537       -        -          -        -          -          16,537          

      II - Apron Rehab - Phase I 29,528       -        -          -        -          -          29,528          

      III - Airfield Sweeper 10,431       -        -          -        -          -          10,431          

      V - Airfield Pavement Marking 205,368     -        -        -          -          205,368        

      VI - AOA Security Improvement 18,000       -          26,713    -          26,713       44,713          

      VII - Apron Rehab - Phase II 129,484     -        -          -        -          -          129,484        

      VIII - Administrative 29,828       -        -          -        -          -          29,828          

439,176     -        -          26,713    -          26,713       465,889        

Total Disbursements 569,068     -        -          26,713    -          26,713       595,781        

Excess (Deficiency) 410,343$      31,986$      57,804$        12,427$     43,067$        145,284$      555,627$          
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See accompanying note to Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges. 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 
 

NOTE TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES 

OF PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGES 

 

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 

 

 

 

BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges includes the Passenger 

Facility Charge (PFC) activity of the Southeast Texas Regional Airport of Jefferson County, Texas, (the 

County).  The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of 14 Code 

of Federal Regulations Part 158.67 and the Passenger Facility Charge Audit Guide for Public Agencies 

issued by the Federal Aviation Administration.  Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may 

differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the financial statements. 

 

The County reports expenditures on the Schedule of Expenditures of Passenger Facility Charges 

collected and expended as reimbursements (to the extent of PFC’s actually collected) of costs incurred 

by the County during the current and prior fiscal years. 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    03-30-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               152.30     405352
                                                                           152.30**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         569.05     405274
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                            751.42     405293
M&D SUPPLY                                             72.93     405309
MUNRO'S                                               196.60     405315
AT&T                                                   61.76     405340
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       67.25     405357
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               259.90     405367
MITCHELL SAW & SUPPLY                                 273.30     405396
ASCO                                                3,782.42     405436
LONE STAR TRENCHER PARTS LLC                          882.68     405439
M&D CRANE                                             302.00     405458
                                                                         7,219.31**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

A&A EQUIPMENT                                         334.07     405262
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         868.30     405274
MUSTANG CAT                                           141.81     405316
RITTER @ HOME                                          51.90     405327
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  67.69     405334
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                           7.40     405337
TED'S UPHOLSTERY                                      285.00     405369
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     405372
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              39.82     405383
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       78.71     405392
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             6.16     405409
                                                                         1,880.89**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.32     405285
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                      8.96     405294
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    17.44     405296
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                           142.32     405297
ENTERGY                                               274.67     405298
MUNRO'S                                                52.36     405315
OFFICE DEPOT                                          114.65     405319
STRATTON INC.                                          12.68     405362
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     405372
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              67.05     405383
MUNRO'S SAFETY APPAREL                                349.90     405386
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      28.42     405394
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR                                  222.00     405434
                                                                         1,319.81**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.03     405283
HARTMANN BLDG. SPECIALITIES                           106.96     405301
M&D SUPPLY                                             65.03     405309
MUNRO'S                                                72.93     405315
OFFICE DEPOT                                          383.28     405319
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         139.10     405337
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                               11,537.86     405354
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .03     405372
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.91     405376
ON TIME TIRE                                          130.00     405430
SUBURBAN PROPANE L.P.                                 356.39     405442
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   144.43     405447
                                                                        12,976.95**
ENGINEERING FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               113.40     405352
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            150.96     405370
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.03     405376
                                                                           266.39**
PARKS & RECREATION

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                  65.00     405266
COBURN'S GROVES (5)                                   167.64     405288
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LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              40.71     405383
                                                                           273.35**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        153.00     405267
OFFICE DEPOT                                          731.64     405319
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.01     405335
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         600.00     405343
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .31     405372
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          798.91     405376
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     405420
                                                                         2,656.87*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE                            190.00     405338
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.02     405376
                                                                           194.02*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.27     405376
                                                                             7.27*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          212.52     405319
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         54.08     405353
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          370.34     405376
                                                                           636.94*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 572.00     405289
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                             400.00     405295
OFFICE DEPOT                                          158.89     405319
GRACE NICHOLS                                       2,000.00     405412
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,600.00     405417
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     405437
                                                                         4,847.47*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.10     405376
PRIMA                                                 955.00     405411
                                                                           971.10*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          134.33     405376
                                                                           134.33*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    906.26     405320
                                                                           906.26*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                337.79     405324
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.37     405376
                                                                           358.16*
GENERAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     405267
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     405306
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     405308
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,214.00     405320
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            486.54     405347
CHARMAYNE PIERCE                                       43.99     405381
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,372.63     405388
PATTILLO BROWN & HILL LLP                          18,000.00     405426
HONEYWELL INC                                       5,710.50     405429
DYNAMEX INC                                           203.30     405446
VERENICE ROSALES                                        5.24     405454
                                                                        60,087.95*
DATA PROCESSING

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     405374
                                                                            75.98*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          157.86     405376
                                                                           157.86*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           32.98     405319
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          168.54     405376
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           17.73     405378
                                                                           219.25*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          298.98     405376
                                                                           298.98*
DISTRICT CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          448.30     405319
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         190.00     405344
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         190.00     405345
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          140.02     405376
B&H PHOTO VIDEO PRO AUDIO                             406.11     405432
HARRIS COUNTY CONFERENCE 2015                         500.00     405459
                                                                         1,874.43*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

JOHN E MACEY                                          800.00     405310
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     405376
JOHN STEVENS JR                                       265.00     405403
                                                                         1,065.41*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           33.55     405319
TEXAS COURT REPORTERS ASSOCIATION                     325.00     405350
ACCO BRANDS DIRECT                                     50.98     405438
                                                                           409.53*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.25     405376
                                                                             3.25*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .81     405376
                                                                              .81*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     405376
                                                                              .41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               800.00     405279
OFFICE DEPOT                                          133.38     405319
JOHN D WEST                                           800.00     405373
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          191.40     405376
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PSYCHIATRY PA                         595.00     405427
                                                                         2,519.78*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                  1,050.00     405290
ANITA F. PROVO                                      1,185.37     405326
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.03     405376
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                  75.00     405399
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                    75.00     405407
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   725.00     405422
STEFANIE L. ADAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW                  2,325.00     405423
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  150.00     405444
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      225.00     405448
TARA SHELANDER                                        300.00     405451
                                                                         6,112.40*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JUDY PAASCH                                         2,278.33     405393
                                                                         2,278.33*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.42     405376
                                                                            36.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.95     405376
                                                                             5.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .13     405372
                                                                              .13*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.50     405376
                                                                            20.50*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

POSTMASTER                                          2,940.00     405325
AT&T                                                   29.77     405340
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .24     405372
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                      71.00     405456
                                                                         3,041.01*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     405376
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           82.06     405379
                                                                            82.47*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 300.00     405332
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.64     405376
                                                                           329.64*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JACK LAWRENCE                                         350.00     405270
LINDA C. CANSLER                                      250.00     405281
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.54     405376
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     405377
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  300.00     405424
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     405452
                                                                         1,226.54*
COURT MASTER

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      121.89     405374
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.11     405376
                                                                           125.00*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.74     405376
                                                                             9.74*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

OFFICE DEPOT                                          318.66     405319
                                                                           318.66*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .49     405372
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,145.29     405376
JAMIE MILLER                                           17.31     405389
                                                                         1,163.09*
CRIME LABORATORY

ACCUTOX, INC.                                         222.91     405264
OFFICE DEPOT                                          149.03     405319
SWAFS                                                 240.00     405328
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    365.57     405331
SEROLOGICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE                         42.28     405333
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       69.89     405357
CERILLIANT                                            120.75     405384
TECHSCAN INC                                          360.00     405398
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               130.00     405418
LIPOMED                                                38.00     405419
ALL BUSINESS MACHINES INC                             200.48     405455
KING'S MICROSCOPE SERVICE                             665.00     405457
                                                                         2,603.91*
JAIL - NO. 2

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     12,479.35     405283
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      3,097.58     405284
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     3.10     405372
                                                                        15,580.03*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.64     405374
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.30     405376
                                                                           102.94*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,272.29     405283
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        577.77     405284
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            175.52     405339
JOHN C. WHITE, D.D.S.                                 150.00     405364
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        255.00     405368
CHARMTEX INC.                                          79.60     405387
FLOWERS FOODS                                         135.80     405390
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     405415
                                                                         3,725.98*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  372.50     405306
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     405374
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           40.29     405376
                                                                           640.73*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     405374
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  731.00     405306
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     405372
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     405374
DISH NETWORK                                           45.19     405405
                                                                           890.20*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     405374
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.19     405376
                                                                           128.16*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   29.77     405340
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .01     405372
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     405374
                                                                           143.75*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     405374
                                                                           113.97*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CALVARY MORTUARY                                    1,500.00     405280
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     405286
OFFICE DEPOT                                          445.66     405319
PHYSICIAN SALES & SERVICE, INC.                       500.69     405323
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     405356
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          104.75     405376
                                                                         6,795.18*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

ENTERGY                                                70.00     405299
PETTY CASH - S C WELFARE                               54.06     405321
AT&T                                                   29.77     405340
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     405356
                                                                         3,398.91*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     405272
                                                                         1,000.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT
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DISA, INC.                                            864.00     405291
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                 1,734.55     405382
                                                                         2,598.55*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .64     405372
                                                                              .64*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         90.00     405267
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            31,992.39     405441
                                                                        32,082.39*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                        75.00     405261
GUARDIAN FORCE                                         72.00     405267
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      197.79     405271
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  998.97     405278
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                620.24     405282
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      7,917.10     405283
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    92.06     405296
M&D SUPPLY                                             80.67     405309
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        588.34     405312
METAL INDUSTRIES, INC.                                900.00     405314
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,124.40     405330
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         350.14     405335
AT&T                                                4,884.25     405340
WHEELER TRUCK BODY EQUIPMENT                          416.70     405363
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 6,839.86     405372
VOSS LIGHTING                                         409.50     405401
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     405428
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  22,687.76     405443
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     405450
                                                                        50,235.48*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

AT&T                                                   51.97     405340
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     5.82     405372
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             233.51     405383
                                                                           291.30*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

NOACK LOCKSMITH                                        11.25     405317
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          57.02     405335
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .38     405372
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      25.81     405394
                                                                            94.46*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     216.60     405269
A-LINE FRONT END & BRAKE                              249.70     405273
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     836.70     405307
M&D SUPPLY                                              5.64     405309
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 287.88     405322
AUTO ZONE                                             173.07     405366
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .07     405372
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       42.07     405374
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      321.50     405392
HIGHTECH SIGNS                                         10.00     405402
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  21.97     405416
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              72.90     405425
                                                                         2,238.10*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.57     405376
                                                                             6.57*
                                                                       214,961.16**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

A&B OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT                                  11.98     405263
HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            203.89     405265
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 75.00     405287
GREG MARCINIAK                                        559.20     405311
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MUNRO'S                                               101.70     405315
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 101.72     405330
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                   5.67     405334
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       37.42     405336
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                         126.00     405351
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .14     405372
                                                                         1,222.72**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

AIRPORT TRAVEL AGENCY                                 713.40     405268
GUTH LABORATORIES, INC.                             3,606.86     405300
                                                                         4,320.26**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    82.95     405382
JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     405393
STORMY G CRIBB                                      2,100.00     405410
                                                                         2,232.95**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                1,164.51     405437
                                                                         1,164.51**
JUVENILE TJPC-A-2014-123

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.07     405374
PATTILLO BROWN & HILL LLP                           6,000.00     405426
JOSH CUYOS                                            152.38     405449
                                                                         6,184.45**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.07     405374
                                                                            32.07**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

MARK M ASTERIS JR.                                    135.70     405276
M&D SUPPLY                                             80.65     405309
OFFICE DEPOT                                          538.18     405319
PAMELA G. STEWART                                      23.50     405341
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             78.13     405346
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            636.95     405370
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     3.34     405372
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      120.79     405374
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          104.40     405376
JCCSC                                                 127.00     405421
KALEIGH ABSHIRE                                        60.38     405460
                                                                         1,909.02**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                      1,051.83     405277
ECOLAB                                                 82.95     405292
ENTERGY                                             1,313.71     405298
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         387.00     405302
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            385.00     405303
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                           83.75     405304
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  295.36     405306
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     405313
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 495.23     405330
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             848.34     405342
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     405355
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       88.28     405358
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      297.95     405360
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             74.83     405365
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .35     405372
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.07     405374
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     977.00     405391
                                                                        10,988.65**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

TRAZARRA STELLY                                        76.48     405408
                                                                            76.48**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.05     405319
                                                                            62.05**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT
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SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  2,640.00     405305
                                                                         2,640.00**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   533.28     405372
                                                                           533.28**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      152.00     405374
                                                                           152.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,657.23     405298
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.72     405348
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               122.55     405352
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                       81.18     405361
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     5.53     405372
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     405374
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     405376
GT BASEBALL                                         2,475.00     405431
                                                                         4,492.71**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     405445
                                                                        10,500.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                       575.00     405275
TEXAS CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES                         550.00     405349
                                                                         1,125.00**
KEITH LAKE FISH PASS

SHIRLEY & SONS CONSTRUCTION CO, INC             1,409,325.00     405380
                                                                     1,409,325.00**
AIRPORT FUND

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 93.81     405287
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   111.89     405296
SAMPSON STEEL CORP.                                   175.08     405329
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 243.51     405330
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  17.29     405334
WASTE MGT. GOLDEN TRIANGLE, INC.                      243.42     405359
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.44     405372
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       76.00     405374
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                       250.20     405400
DISH NETWORK                                           85.62     405404
PCM-G                                               5,475.00     405413
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                    77.95     405414
UNIFIRST HOLDINGS INC                                  97.70     405416
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                       33.30     405433
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    106.69     405435
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                  13,020.66     405443
EASTERN AVIATION FUELS INC                         16,905.29     405453
                                                                        37,014.85**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

HOLMES MURPHY                                      13,750.00     405397
                                                                        13,750.00**
SETEC FUND

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       6,657.29     405274
PATTILLO BROWN & HILL LLP                          14,500.00     405426
                                                                        21,157.29**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             7,627.49     405395
                                                                         7,627.49**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 12,055.00     405233
CLEAT                                                 306.00     405234
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,881.66     405235
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                       1,917.50     405236
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INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              150.00     405237
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,120.00     405238
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,717.93     405239
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 420,541.56     405240
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     10.00     405241
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,565,559.95     405242
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                620,710.98     405243
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                              110.61     405244
MONY/MLOA                                             231.74     405245
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,155.56     405246
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    54.77     405247
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  595,925.80     405248
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,806.65     405249
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,630.29     405250
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,089.67     405251
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        61,530.70     405252
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      52,051.43     405253
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     405254
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     405255
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     405256
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    720.72     405257
JOHN TALTON                                           567.69     405258
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     405259
COLLEGE ASIST                                         126.53     405260
                                                                     3,381,423.69**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      189.95     405374
                                                                           189.95**
MARINE DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   202.24     405372
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           63.22     405378
EDWARD MARTIN                                          45.00     405385
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   585.02     405406
                                                                           895.48**
                                                                     5,158,070.06***
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Special, March 30, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, March 30, 2015

431

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
439

Theresa Goodness
Rectangle


	PURCHASING:
	1.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for
	2.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order 
	3.  Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional 
	4.  Consider and approve a discretionary exemption in accordance 
	5.  Consider and approve inter-department transfer of 2005 Toyota

	COUNTY AIRPORT:
	6.   Receive and file executed Hangar Lease between Jefferson County
	7.   Receive and file executed Hangar Lease Agreement between Jefferson
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	8.  Consider and approve budget transfer - Marine Division - purchase
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	26.  Consider and possibly approve Fuel Storage Tank Liability Insurance
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